
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 18th April, 2024 
Time: 10.00am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
Councillors: Steve Hedges, Toby Simon and George Tomlin 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers 
Press and Public 
 
 

A briefing session for Members will be held at 9.30am 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. 
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 18th April, 2024 
 

at 10.00am in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page. 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting.  

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest (as 
defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests). 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 
 

 
4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 21ST MARCH 2024 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 
6.   LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 9 - 12) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 
 

 
7.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR: ELECTRIC 

BEAR BREWING COMPANY LTD, UNIT 12, THE MALTINGS, BRASSMILL LANE, 
NEWBRIDGE, BATH. BA1 3JL (Pages 13 - 60) 
 

 
8.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BARGAIN 

BOOZE, 18 HIGH STREET, KEYNSHAM, BRISTOL. BS31 1DQ (Pages 61 - 102) 
 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
21 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 21st March, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Steve Hedges (Chair), Toby Simon and Ann Morgan  
 
Also in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Team Leader, Legal Services), Aled Williams 
(Environmental Protection & Licensing Manager), Michael Dando (Lead Officer (Licensing)) 
and Phil Mansfield (Head of Building Control & Public Protection)  
 
 

  
95    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation 
Procedure. 
  

96    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

97    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

98    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

99    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 22ND FEBRUARY 2024  
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd 
February 2024. 
  

100    LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair referenced the procedure that would be followed during the course of the 
meeting. 
 
Those that were present confirmed that they had received and understood the 
licensing procedure. 
  

101    PAVEMENT LICENCE APPLICATION - DECISION MAKING  
 
The Head of Building Control & Public Protection introduced the report to the Sub-
Committee and advised them of the following amended wording with regard to the 
recommendation that they were being asked to approve. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
22 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 21st March, 2024 
 

The Sub-Committee is asked to agree to the Environmental Protection & Licensing 
Manager, or a Lead Licensing Officer, to be the decision maker for Pavement 
Licence applications where there are sustained objections to the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee  thanked him for the update and RESOLVED to approve the 
wording as stated above. They also thanked the Head of Building Control & Public 
Protection for his work for the Council and wished him well for the future. 
 
 
  

102    APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR SPAR, 
CHELSEA ROAD, NEWBRIDGE, BATH. BA1 3DU  
 
The Lead Officer (Licensing) introduced the report to the Sub-Committee. He 
explained that the applicant was seeking the following variations to the existing 
licence: 
 
• To extend the hours for the sale of alcohol (for consumption off premises) and 
opening times from 08:00 – 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 08:00 – 22:30 on 
Sundays to: 
 
0600 – 23:00 every day. 
 
• The removal of restrictions on Christmas Day and Good Friday sale of alcohol and 
opening hours (in line with the above proposed hours). This is also in reference to 
outdated Annex 1 (mandatory) conditions attached to the current Premises Licence 
carried over from the 1964 Justices Act. These no longer apply and mandatory 
conditions in general have been updated to reflect this. 
 
• Submission of an updated plan of the premises. 
 
He informed the Sub-Committee that no representations had been received from the 
Responsible Authorities and one objection had been received from a member of the 
public expressing concern that the applicant’s proposals were likely to undermine the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance, Licensing Objective. 
 
Chris Mitchener, agent acting on behalf of the applicant addressed the Sub-
Committee. He said that he felt that the application itself was benign and that they 
were seeking to amend the hours in line with other premises within their estate. He 
added that the objector had not been able to provide any evidence to support his 
concerns. 
 
He explained that Chelsea Road is a local shopping parade and has signage within 
the vicinity to indicate as such. He said that the premises has operated with a licence 
to sell alcohol for many years and that they were not aware of any issues within the 
area. 
 
Councillor Toby Simon asked if there were premises in the parade operating with on 
licences. 
 

Page 6



 

 
23 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 21st March, 2024 
 

Chris Mitchener replied that there were at least two restaurants that do and one food 
take away premises that he believed operated within the same evening hours as 
those applied for by the Spar. 
 
Councillor Steve Hedges asked if public nuisance was to occur at the premises what 
would they do to attempt to eliminate or minimise it. 
 
Chris Mitchener replied that staff would ask those deemed responsible to move on or 
they would contact the Police if they were made aware of any issues. 
 
 
Decision & Reasons 
 
 
Members have determined an application for a variation to the Premises Licence at 
Spar, Chelsea Road, Newbridge, Bath, BA1 3DU. In doing so they have taken into 
consideration the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy, 
Human Rights Act 1998 and case law. 
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives on the 
information before them. Members reminded themselves that each application must 
be considered on its own merits.  
 
Chris Mitchener addressed members in oral submissions on behalf of the applicant. 
He noted that Mr Friend had objected to licence in the evening, whereas the 
premises is already licenced in the evenings, the only difference is an extra half an 
hour on a Sunday. Mr Mitchener noted that there had not been any representations 
from the Police or Environmental Health and that Mr Friend had not submitted any 
evidence to support his objection.  
 
Members had regard to the written objection from Mr Thomas Friend who is a local 
resident and had expressed concern that the proposal is likely to undermine the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. He expressed the view that the 
extended licensing hours to sell alcohol would attract antisocial behaviour in the area 
and noise at antisocial hours disturbing what is currently a quiet family environment. 
 
In determining this application Members were careful to take account of the relevant 
written and oral representations both for and against the application and balanced 
their competing interests.  
 
Members noted that there had been no representations from Responsible Authorities 
such as the Police, or Environmental Protection.  
 
Members were satisfied on the evidence they have heard and read that the 
application would not undermine the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objective. Authority is therefore delegated to the licensing officer to issue the licence 
as applied for. 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
24 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 21st March, 2024 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.50 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 

Page 8



\\SETH\Shared$\Legal Services\P&E Law\CASE MANAGEMENT\Licensing\Procedure 
templates\2013 Review\131021 newvarprocedure.rtf 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
LICENSING ACT 2003 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARI
[...]
cant, other parties and Members

Introductions by Chair

Have parties received and understood 
Licensing Procedure?

Summary/update by Licensing Officer

Applicant /representative presents case
(May call witnesses)

Questions to Applicant by other parties and 
Members

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 

MEETING Licensing Sub Committee 

 
 

MEETING 
DATE 

 
 
Thursday 18 April 2024 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE: 

 

 

 

 

TITLE: 

 
Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for: 
 
Electric Bear Brewing Company Ltd 
Unit 12 
The Maltings 
Brassmill Lane  
Newbridge 
Bath 
BA1 3JL 
 

WARD: Newbridge 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 
 

Annex A  Application for a Variation of the Premises Licence. 
 
Annex B   Current Premises Licence.  

 

Annex C  Plan of existing Licensable activities area. 
 
Annex D  Representations of objection to the application 
 
 

 

1 THE ISSUE 
 

1.1 An application to vary the Premises Licence for Electric Bear Brewing Company 
Ltd. Unit 12 The Maltings, Brassmill Lane, Newbridge, Bath BA1 3JL has been 
made under s.34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The premises is not located within the 
B&NES Cumulative Impact Area and the Cumulative Impact Policy is not relevant to 
this application. 

 

1.2 Relevant representations have been received from two residents living near to the 
premises. 

 

2  RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The Committee is asked to determine the application. 
 
 
 
 Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
3  THE REPORT 

 

3.1 An application has been received from Electric Bear Brewing Company Ltd. to vary 
the Premises licence for Electric Bear Brewing Company Ltd. Unit 12 The Maltings, 
Brassmill Lane, Newbridge, Bath BA1 3JL (Annex A). 

 

3.2 The application proposes the following variation to the existing licence: 

To extend the sale of alcohol hours (for consumption on and off the premises) on  
Wednesdays to match the hours on the current Premises Licence hours for 
Thursdays i.e., 11:00 to 22:00 
 
To vary the opening hours as above. 
 

3.3 No additional measures have been offered by the applicant to promote the 
licensing objectives in addition to existing conditions attached to the operating 
schedule. 
 

3.4  A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached (Annex B). 

3.5 The floor plan(s) showing the extent of the current licensable activities areas is 
attached (Annex C). 

     
3.6 The Licensing Act 2003 (Section 4) states that it is the duty of all Licensing 

Authorities to carry out their functions under the Act with a view to promoting 
the licensing objectives. The licensing objectives are: 

 

a) the prevention of crime and disorder. 
b) public safety. 
c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
d) the protection of children from harm. 

 

3.7 Each objective is of equal importance and these four are of paramount 
consideration at all times. When considering applications, representations 
or notifications, the Licensing Authority will have regard to these licensing 
objectives. 

 

3.8 The Licensing Authority may grant the application with or without additional 
conditions. 

 

3.9 Section 4(3) Licensing Act 2003 states that the Licensing Authority should also 
have regard to the Council’s Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and the Licensing Act itself, and 
in particular to: 

 

a) Paragraphs 3-6, 8-10, 13-14, 17-24, 29, 33-36, 38-41 of the 2020 policy; 

b)  Chapters 2, 8, 9 and 10 of the Statutory Guidance as revised December 2023; 
c)  Sections 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 23, 182, and 183 of the Act. 
 

3.10 The Licensing Authority recognises that Licensing and Planning are separate 
regimes. Where an application is granted by the Licensing Authority which would 
require planning permission this would not relieve the applicant of the need to 
obtain that permission. It will still be necessary for the applicant to ensure that 
he/she has ALL the necessary permissions in place to enable them to run the 
business within the law. 

Page 14



 
 

3.11 If the application is refused the applicant may appeal within 21 days of the 
notification to the Magistrates’ Court. If the application is granted the person 
making the relevant representation may appeal within 21 days of the  

 notification to the Magistrates’ Court. On appeal the court may either dismiss 
the appeal, substitute the decision appealed against for any other decision 
which could have been made by the Licensing Authority, or remit the case to 
the Licensing Authority to dispose of in accordance with the direction of the 
court. The court may make such order for costs as it thinks fit. 

 

3.12 In accordance with the requirements of the Act, copies of the application were 

forwarded to the Police, the Fire Authority, the Environmental Protection 

Team, Development Control, Trading Standards, Health Authority and the 

Safeguarding Children and Young Persons Team. 
 

3.13 The applicant was required to place a notice at the premises for a period of 28 
consecutive days starting the day after the application was deemed valid, and to 
place an advert in a local newspaper within 10 working days of submitting a valid  
application to the licensing authority.  

 

3.14 Representations of objection have been received within the statutory period from 
two residents who live near to the premises and who express concerns that the 
applicant’s proposals are likely to undermine the Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Licensing Objective (Annex D). 

 

3.15 As relevant representations have been received, the Licensing Sub Committee 
must determine the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

4.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed. No adverse or 
other significant issues were found. 

 

4.2 Consideration must be given to the Human Rights Act 1998 and the 
“convention rights”. 

 

4.3 The Sub Committee have been delegated authority to determine the application 
on behalf of the Licensing Authority in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

4.4  When reaching a decision, the Licensing Authority must carry out its functions 
with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives. 

 

5    RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 
 

5.1 The costs of processing licences are covered by the fees charged. The fee for 
this application is £315. 

 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision-making risk management 
guidance. 

 

7 CLIMATE CHANGE 
 

7.1 The licensing objectives do not require the applicant to specify steps to mitigate 
Page 15



 
the impact of climate emergency. However, the applicant is encouraged to 
consider locally sourced ingredients and reducing single use plastic in the 
operation of their business. 

 

8 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 None. 
 

9 CONSULTATION 
 

9.1 The Council’s Monitoring Officer (Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 
Council Solicitor), Section 151 Officer (Director of Finance) and Head of 
Building Control and Public Protection have had the opportunity to input to this 
report and have cleared it for publication. 

 

9.2 This report has not been sent to the Trades Union because they would have no 
involvement. 

 

 

Contact person Geoff Cannon 

Public Protection Officer (Licensing) 

01225 396719 

Background 
papers 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises Certificates) 
Regulations 2005 

 

B&NES Statement of Licensing Policy 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative 
format 

 

Page 16



Annex A

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



P
[...]
E: 

 

 

 

 

TITLE: 

 
Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for: 
 
Bargain Booze 
18 High Street 
Keynsham 
Bristol 
BS31 1DQ 

WARD: Keynsham North 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 
 

Annex A  Application for a Variation of the Premises Licence. 
 
Annex B   Current Premises Licence.  

 

Annex C  Plan of existing Licensable activities area. 
 
Annex D  Representation of objection to the application 
 
 

 

1 THE ISSUE 
 

1.1 An application to vary the Premises Licence for Bargain Booze 18 High Street 
Keynsham BS31 1DQ has been made under s.34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
premises is not located within the B&NES Cumulative Impact Area and the 
Cumulative Impact Policy is not relevant to this application. 

 

1.2 A relevant representation has been received from Avon and Somerset Police. 
 

2  RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The Committee is asked to determine the application. 
 
 

3  THE REPORT 
 

3.1 An application has been received from Mr. Jairaj Dukhi and Mrs. Manprit Dukhi to 
vary the Premises licence for Bargain Booze 18 High Street Keynsham BS31 
1DQ (Annex A). 

 
Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 
3.2 The application proposes the following variations to the existing licence: 

• To extend the sale of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) and the 
opening hours from 09:00 - 23:00 every day to 24 hours every day. 

 

• To include Late Night Refreshment (outdoors) 23:00 – 0500 every day. (Note: 
The application form states ‘indoors’ but confirmation has been received from 
the applicant that Late Night Refreshment will be provided for consumption off 
the premises i.e., ‘outdoors’). 

 
3.3 Measures offered by the applicant to promote the Licensing Objectives are: 

 
  Existing Conditions: 
 

▪ A CCTV system will be in operation at the premises and recorded images 
shall be retained for a period of 28 days. The data will be made available 
to the Police and other Responsible Authorities upon reasonable 
[...]
TUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

4.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed. No adverse or 
other significant issues were found. 

 

4.2 Consideration must be given to the Human Rights Act 1998 and the 
“convention rights”. 

 

4.3 The Sub Committee have been delegated authority to determine the application 
on behalf of the Licensing Authority in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

4.4  When reaching a decision, the Licensing Authority must carry out its functions 
with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives. 

 

5    RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 
 

5.1 The costs of processing licences are covered by the fees charged. The fee for 
this application is £190. 

 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision-making risk management 
guidance. 

 

7 CLIMATE CHANGE 
 

7.1 The licensing objectives do not require the applicant to specify steps to mitigate 
the impact of climate emergency. However, the applicant is encouraged to 
consider locally sourced ingredients and reducing single use plastic in the 
operation of their business. 

Page 64



 
 

8 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 None. 
 

9 CONSULTATION 
 

9.1 The Council’s Monitoring Officer (Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 
Council Solicitor), Section 151 Officer (Director of Finance) and Head of 
Building Control and Public Protection have had the opportunity to input to this 
report and have cleared it for publication. 

 

9.2 This report has not been sent to the Trades Union because they would have no 
involvement. 

 

 

Contact person Geoff Cannon 

Public Protection Officer (Licensing) 

01225 396719 

Background 
papers 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises Certificates) 
Regulations 2005 

 

B&NES Statement of Licensing Policy 

Please contact the
[...]
aging the sale or supply of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises: (a) games or other activities which require or 
encourage, or are designed to require or encourage individuals to  i) drink a  
quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the 
premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to 
sell or supply alcohol) or, ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or 
otherwise); (b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner 
which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; (c) provision of free or 
discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the purchase and 
consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a 
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; (d) selling or supplying alcohol in 
association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can 
reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer 
to the effects of drunkenness in any  favourable manner; (e) dispensing alcohol directly by one 
person into the mouth of another (other than where that  other person is unable to drink 
without assistance by reason of disability).

2. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to 
customers where it is reasonably available.

3.  (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. (2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must 
ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age 
verification policy.
[...]
MISES ARE IN TOP 5. 

 

 
  

P
age 98



 

 
APPENDIX B 
IF I MERGE THESE STATS OF ASB/ASSAULT/PUBLIC ORDER AND LOOK AT DISTRIBUTION THROUGHOUT THE DAY THEY PEAK TOWARDS THE 
EVENING TIME AND CONCERN WOULD BE A 24 HOUR ALCOHOL OUTLET WOULD ADD TO THE AMOUNT OF CRIME AND DISORDER AND ASB 
 

 
  

P
age 99



 

APPENDIX C 
ASSAULTS AND PUBLIC ORDER ARE ALSO HIGHEST AROUND HIGH STREET, KEYSHAM OVER LAST 3 YEARS 
AGAIN 2 LICENSED PREMISES IN TOP 5 
 

 
  

P
age 100



 

 
APPENDIX D 
ALCOHOL RELATED INCIDENTS FOR BEAT CS222 - 3 YR DATA 
 

 
  

P
age 101



 

APPENDIX E 
LOOKING AT BEAT AREA CS222 
HIGH STREET KEYNSHAM HAS THE 2ND HIGHEST DEMAND FOR THE BEAT AREA FOR ALL INCIDENTS OVER LAST 3 YEARS 
 

 
 

P
age 102


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 21st March 2024
	6 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	Licensing Act Application Flow Chart

	7 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for: Electric Bear Brewing Company Ltd, Unit 12, The Maltings, Brassmill Lane, Newbridge, Bath. BA1 3JL
	8 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Bargain Booze, 18 High Street, Keynsham, Bristol. BS31 1DQ



Minutes of the meeting


 
24 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 18th April, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 18th April, 2024 

 
Present:- Councillors Steve Hedges (Chair), Toby Simon and George Tomlin (in place of 
Ann Morgan) 
 
Also in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Team Leader, Legal Services) and Geoff Cannon 
(Public Protection Officer (Licensing)) 
 
 

  
103    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation 
Procedure. 
  

104    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Ann Morgan had sent her apologies to the Sub-Committee and Councillor 
George Tomlin was present as her substitute for the duration of the meeting. 
  

105    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

106    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

107    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 21ST MARCH 2024  
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21st 
March 2024. 
  

108    LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair referenced the procedure that would be followed during the course of the 
meeting. 
 
Those that were present confirmed that they had received and understood the 
licensing procedure. 
  

109    APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR: ELECTRIC 
BEAR BREWING COMPANY LTD, UNIT 12, THE MALTINGS, BRASSMILL 
LANE, NEWBRIDGE, BATH. BA1 3JL  
 
The Public Protection Officer (Licensing) introduced the report to the Sub-
Committee. He explained that the applicant was seeking the following variations to 
the existing licence: 



 

 
25 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 18th April, 2024 
 

 
To extend the sale of alcohol hours (for consumption on and off the premises) on 
Wednesdays to match the hours on the current Premises Licence hours for 
Thursdays i.e., 11:00 to 22:00. 
 
He informed the Sub-Committee that no representations had been received from the 
Responsible Authorities and two objections had been received from members of the 
public expressing concern that the applicant’s proposals were likely to undermine the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance, Licensing Objective. 
 
Clive Milner and Libby Baggett addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the 
applicant and said that they were seeking the variation to the licence to have the 
option to run additional events and did not anticipate that they would use the extra 
hours every week. 
 
They stated that they are mindful of their neighbours, have signage in place to ask 
customers to leave quietly and often close before their licensed hours have been 
reached. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Toby Simon and one of the objectors, Nigel 
Gardner, Libby Bagget said that the roller shutter to the premises would be closed 
during the extra hours and that they did not plan to use the outside area of the 
premises. 
 
Nigel Gardner addressed the Sub-Committee and explained that the site acts as an 
echo chamber where noise bounces around and that on some evenings customers 
can be heard from his home in Osborne Road. 
 
He stated that he was concerned that these additional hours would lead to the 
premises applying in the future to open in the evenings throughout the rest of the 
week. 
 
Clive Milner replied to say that there were no plans to open on either Mondays or 
Tuesdays as it is a large effort for the staff to open the premises as a tap room. 
 
The Chair asked how many houses were situated in Osborne Road. 
 
Nigel Gardner replied that there were 23, including 2 HMOs. 
 
Clive Milner made a summing up statement on behalf of the applicant. He said that 
they were simply seeking three additional hours on a Wednesday evening for mainly 
private events and would keep the roller shutters closed during these hours. 
 
Nigel Gardner made a summing up statement. He said that he did not believe that 
this was the right place to have an entertainment venue, but he welcomed the 
condition that had been offered by the applicant and acknowledged that it can be 
difficult to control customers leaving a licensed premises. 
 
Decision & Reasons 
 



 

 
26 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 18th April, 2024 
 

Members have determined an application for a variation to the Premises Licence at 
Electric Bear Brewing Company Ltd, Unit 12, The Maltings, Brassmill Lane, 
Newbridge, Bath, BA1 3JL. In doing so they have taken into consideration the 
Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy, Human Rights Act 
1998 and case law. 
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives on the 
information before them. Members reminded themselves that each application must 
be considered on its own merits.  
 
Clive Milner Operations Director of Electric Bear Brewing addressed members in oral 
submissions on behalf of the applicant. He was accompanied at the hearing by Libby 
Baggett Operations Manager. He explained to Members that the brewery had been 
on site for about 8 years and the purpose of the variation application was to host 
additional events on a Wednesday evening, such a pottery making and quiz nights, 
without interrupting their normal business. On questioning, Mr Milner indicated that 
the internal capacity of the premises is 60 people, the business asks people to leave 
the premises as quietly as possible and they have signage up asking customers to 
do this as well.  
 
Members had regard to the written objections from Mr Nigel Gardner and Mr Simon 
Thomas who live within the vicinity of the premises on Osborne Road and have 
expressed concern that the proposal is likely to undermine the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective. Members heard from Mr Nigel Gardner in oral 
representations who indicated that half of the nuisance is caused by the construction 
of the premises. He went on to explain that people who go to the premises are under 
the impression that they are off grid. He explained to Members that the problem 
occurs when residents go to bed. He noted that whilst the applicant has indicated 
they would only use the licence for limited means which seem innocuous, events can 
spill over and if granted it would be a licence for selling alcohol. On questioning, Mr 
Gardner indicated there are 23 houses on Osborne Road, 2 HMOS which cause no 
trouble, and some of which include families. He indicated that he has no objection to 
the brewery itself, it is the entertainment aspect that he objects to.  
 
Noting the concerns expressed by residents living on Osborne Road in relation to the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective, Members welcomed the 
assurances made by Mr Milner and Ms Baggett that: 
 

- the business would not be looking to extend their licensable activities to 
include Monday or Tuesday,  

- they would keep the shutters closed on a Wednesday evening, 
- the proposal is for the Wednesday evening to be for private events, 
- they ask staff to call last orders as early as possible, and  
- they have a notice outside the premises asking customers to leave quietly.  

 
In determining this application Members were careful to take account of the relevant 
written and oral representations both for and against the application and balanced 
their competing interests.  
 



 

 
27 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 18th April, 2024 
 

Members noted that there had been no representations from Responsible Authorities 
such as the Police or Environmental Protection.  
 
Members were satisfied on the evidence they had heard and read that with the 
condition offered by the applicant in relation to closure of the roller shutter, the 
application would not undermine the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objective. Authority is therefore delegated to the licensing officer to issue the licence 
together with the following condition which Members consider to be appropriate and 
proportionate in the promotion of the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objective:  
 

(1) The roller shutter to the premises shall remain closed between 1900 hours 
and 2200 hours every Wednesday unless in the case of an emergency.  

  
110    APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BARGAIN 

BOOZE, 18 HIGH STREET, KEYNSHAM, BRISTOL. BS31 1DQ  
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda for the Sub-Committee as an 
agreement had been reached between the applicant and the police. The police 
representation had therefore been withdrawn. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.25 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


